state treasury belonging to such fund, to build a bridge across Lime Creek. The exact locality of said bridge shall be where the north and south quarter line of section twenty-four (24), town one bundred and five (105), range forty (40), shall cross said Lime Creek, and that said bridges when erected, shall be forever free from tolls and shall be kept in repair by said Murray county, in which the same is situated.

SEC. 2. That the said bridges shall be built and said money drawn and expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Murray, that no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the treasury until said bridges are completed and ready for travel, and the certificate of said county commissioners shall be sufficient evidence of that fact; that the state auditor may demand of said commissioners vouchers for the expenditures made in the erection of said bridges, and may refuse to draw his warrant for the money hereby ap-

propriated until said vouchers are furnished.

SEC. 3. That upon the receipt of said certificate of the commissioners of the said county of Murray, that said bridges have been constructed in a good and substantial manner, and furnishing vouchers for the money expended thereon, said auditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer in favor of said county commissioners for the amounts hereby appropriated or so much thereof as shall have been expended upon the construction of said bridges, and the commissioners shall disburse and pay out the same to the various parties who have furnished labor and provided material for the construction of said bridges and in full payment of cost of said bridges.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.

## CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN BUILDING A BRIDGE ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT BRAINERD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500), or so much thereof as may be required, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first (1st) moneys that shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund, to aid in the construction of a good and substantial bridge across the Missis-

sippi river at the westerly end of Laurel street, in the city of Brainerd,

in the county of Crow Wing.

Sec. 2. The said bridge shall be built under the direction of Thomas J. Nary, James Dewar and Patrick Kearney, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until the said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel. After such completion the said bridge shall be kept in repair by the counties connected by the same, and shall be forever free from toll.

SEC. 3. That George Barclay, A. C. Gould and J. W. White, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the construction and cost of said bridge, and make report thereof to the state auditor, and any two (2) of them may act

as such committee.

SEC. 4. That upon receipt of said report of such committee by the state auditor, showing the completion of such bridge as hereinbefore required, the said auditor shall, upon the demand of the said first (1st) named committee, draw in their favor his warrant upon the state treasurer, for money belonging to the said fund, for the expenditures of the said committee under this act, not to exceed the said sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.

## CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE DES MOINES RIVER AT JACKSON, JACKSON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money that shall come into said treasury belonging to said fund, to aid in the construction of a good and substantial bridge across the Des Moines river at a point south of the village of Jackson, where the public highway from said village of Jackson to the town of Petersburg crosses said river.

SEC. 2. The said bridge shall be built under the direction of Hon.